## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.39897/2012 (From the judgment and order dated 04/09/2012 in FAO No.367/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

ALCATEL-LUCENT USA TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHYAM TELELINK LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 39967 of 2012

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date: 08/02/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

SLP(C) 39897/12 Ms. Niti Dixit, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv. Mr. Vidur Bhatia, Adv. Mr. Arunava Mukherjee, Adv.

SLP(C) 39967/12 Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Niti Dixit, Adv.

Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.

Mr. Vidur Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Arunava Mukherjee, Adv.

Ms. Samiksha Godiyal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Swaroop, Adv.

Mr. Shwetank Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. Varun Tandon, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  $\mbox{O}\mbox{ R}\mbox{ D}\mbox{ E}\mbox{ R}$ 

Issue notice in the special leave petitions as also on prayer for interim relief.

...2/-

:2

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Advocate-on-record, accepts notice on behalf of respondents Nos.1 & 3 in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.39897 of 2012 and respondents Nos. 1 & 6 in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.39967 of 2012 and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Let counter affidavit on behalf of the said respondent be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder Affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

| (VINOD LAKHINA) | (INDU BALA KAPUR) | COURT MASTER | COURT MASTER |